



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 661/2016**  
**LAXMI NARIAN JAI GOPAL PVT LTD & ANR**  
.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Verma, Ms. Mehak  
Agarwal, Mr. Kapil Sharma,  
Advocates

versus

**AJAY AGGARWAL & ANR** .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Manish Singhal, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**  
**10.09.2024**

%

1. Matter has been listed today for recording of further cross-examination of PW-1 Mr. Vinay Aggarwal. PW-1 is present today. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the Hon'ble NCLT had given two directions subject to which the plaintiff company was to be revived. One of the directions was to pay a cost of Rs. 25,000/- which stands paid to the Prime Minister Relief Fund. The other direction was regarding filing of certain documents of the plaintiff company from 2011 onwards with the Registrar of the Companies. However, ld. Counsel submits that the said compliance cannot be carried out due to the dispute in the Management of the plaintiff company and which is the reason that a modification of the said direction can also not be sought from the Hon'ble NCLT. Nevertheless, ld. Counsel further submits that company now stands revived as is being reflected from its "Active" status as shown on the website of the Ministry



of the Corporate Affairs. A print out of the master-data has been handed over to Id. Counsel for the defendant. In response, Id. Counsel for the defendant submits that he can proceed ahead with cross-examination but the plaintiff company be directed to file an affidavit in this regard i.e. the company is now active, to obviate any confusion in this regard in the future. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the he shall file the same within a week.

2. It needs a highlight that the title of the case as being shown in the Registry record is incorrect. The concerned dealing official is directed to correct the name as per the memo of parties.

3. Put up again for cross-examination of PW-1 on 08.11.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 10, 2024/sk**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*