



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 661/2016

LAXMI NARIAN JAI GOPAL PVT LTD & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Kumar Verma,
Ms. Mahak Agarwal, Advocates

Versus

AJAY AGGARWAL & ANR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Lakshay Mangla (VC),
Mr. Sachin Singh, Proxy
Counsels

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

ORDER

%

23.12.2024

1. Matter has been listed today for cross-examination of PW-1 Mr. Vinay Aggarwal. PW-1 Mr. Vinay Aggarwal is present today. However, ld. Proxy counsel for the defendant submits that the main counsel is not available today on account of urgent personal work. Even on the last date, adjournment had been sought on behalf of the defendants. It needs a highlight that in the morning, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff had informed the Court that a request has been received from ld. Counsel for the defendants for a passover. On the second call, the request being made now is for adjourning the matter. The witness who is a senior citizen has travelled from Narela. If at all the adjournment had to be sought, it should have been informed yesterday to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff so that the witness did not have to travel



today. However, in the interest of justice, matter is adjourned subject to imposition of cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to the witness on the next date of hearing.

2. Put up again for cross-examination of PW-1 on 05.03.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 23, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)