



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 661/2016
LAXMI NARIAN JAI GOPAL PVT LTD & ANR
.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nikhil Verma, Mahek
Agarwal, Mr. Kapil Sharma,
Advocates

Versus

AJAY AGGARWAL & ANRDefendant

Through: Mr. Lakshaya Mangla (VC),
Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
15.07.2025

%

1. Matter has been listed today for recording of further cross-examination of PW-1 Mr. Vinay Aggarwal. PW-1 is present today.
2. Proxy Counsel for the defendant appearing through VC submits that counsel who is to cross examine the witness is unwell today. Previous order sheets reveals that repeated adjournments had been taken on behalf of the defendant. Cost of Rs. 2,000/- was imposed in December, 2024 on one such adjournment which has not been paid event till now. Consequently, further cost of Rs. 5000/- is imposed on the defendant to be paid to the plaintiff. It is made clear that in case no cross examination is done on the next date and additional cost



imposed today is not paid, ~~from~~ cross examine the witness shall stand closed.

3. Put up for cross-examination of PW-1 on 10.10.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 15, 2025/sk